Reported EBIT 13,765,397 10,830,565 30,743,558 24,570,838
Depreciation & Amortisation 6,057,167 1,467,551 38,282,269 7,327,428
Reported EBITDA 19,822,564 12,298,116 69,025,828 31,898,266

5.4 Management commentary on historical results

On 24 September 2018, the Alkane Board approved the commencement of underground

mining at Tomingley Gold Operations and open cut mining subsequently finished in January

2019. During the transition from open cut mining to underground, low grade stockpiles were

processed in the half-year ended 31 December 2019. The first underground stope material

was processed in the half-year ended 31 December 2019 with grade and processing recovery

performing as expected.

5.5 Alkane (Post-Demerger) pro forma historical income statements

Set out below are the Alkane (Post-Demerger) pro forma historical income statements for the

years ended 30 June 2018 and 30 June 2019 and the half years ended 31 December 2018 and

31 December 2019.

43 ALKANE RESOURCES LTD

Table 5.5: Alkane (Post-Demerger) pro forma historical income statements

Half-year ended 31 December 2019 Historical Alkane1 Removal of ASM2 Alkane pro forma

Revenue 34,097,863  - 34,097,863

Cost of sales (17,897,287) - (17,897,287)

Gross Profit/(Loss) 16,200,576 - 16,200,576

Other income 844,053 (733,283) 110,770

Expenses

Other expenses (5,692,808) 699,697 (4,993,111)

Finance costs (109,190) - (109,190)

Total expenses (5,801,998) 699,697 (5,102,301)

Profit/(loss) before income tax 11,242,631 (33,586) 11,209,045

Income tax (3,752,872) 10,076 (3,742,796)

Profit/(loss) after income tax 7,489,759 (23,510) 7,466,249

Other comprehensive loss (1,602,012) - (1,602,012)

Total comprehensive income 5,887,747 (23,510) 5,864,237

Other financial information

Profit/(loss) before income tax 11,242,631 (33,586) 11,209,045

Reported EBIT 10,830,565 181,335 11,011,900

Depreciation & Amortisation 1,467,551 (38,590) 1,428,961

Reported EBITDA 12,298,116 142,744 12,440,860

1. Represents the Alkane position prior to the Demerger as derived from the interim

financial report for Alkane.

2. Represents the deconsolidation of the ASM Group's historical income statement for

the half year ended 31 December 2019. ASM has been operating on a standalone basis

and therefore no additional operating costs will be transferred from Alkane to ASM

on implementation of the Demerger. This column can be reconciled to ASM’s

historical income statements disclosed in Section 7.3 (with the exception of the

intercompany finance costs which are eliminated in the Alkane group consolidated

figures presented above).

 PROPOSAL TO DEMERGE 44

Half-year ended 31 December 2018 Historical Alkane1 Removal of ASM2 Alkane pro forma

Revenue 52,352,327 - 52,352,327
Cost of sales (34,818,780) - (34,818,780)
Gross Profit/(Loss) 17,533,547 - 17,533,547

Other income 1,758,472 (818,367) 940,105

Expenses
Other expenses (4,796,878) 1,091,531 (3,705,347)
Finance costs (258,140) - (258,140)
Total expenses (5,055,018) 1,091,531 (3,963,487)

Profit/(loss) before income tax 14,237,001 273,164 14,510,165

Income tax (2,046,623) (82,436) (2,129,059)

Profit/(loss) after income tax 12,190,378 190,728 12,381,106

Other comprehensive loss (260,030) - (260,030)

Total comprehensive income 11,930,348 190,728 12,121,076

Other financial information
Profit/(loss) before income tax 14,237,001 273,164 14,510,165
Reported EBIT 13,765,397 599,296 14,364,693
Depreciation & Amortisation 6,057,167 (20,685) 6,036,482
Reported EBITDA 19,822,564 578,611 20,401,175

1. Represents the Alkane position prior to the Demerger as derived from the interim

financial report for Alkane.

2. Represents the deconsolidation of the ASM Group's historical income statement for

the half year ended 31 December 2018. ASM has been operating on a standalone basis

and therefore no additional operating costs will be transferred from Alkane to ASM

on implementation of the Demerger. This column can be reconciled to ASM’s

historical income statements disclosed in Section 7.3 (with the exception of the

intercompany finance costs which are eliminated in the Alkane group consolidated

figures presented above).

Year ended 30 June 2019 Historical Alkane1 Removal of ASM2 Alkane pro forma

Revenue 93,994,872 - 93,994,872
Cost of sales (60,911,631) - (60,911,631)
Gross Profit/(Loss) 33,083,241 - 33,083,241

Other income 1,855,783 (1,763,484) 92,299

Expenses
Other expenses (8,887,319) 1,520,587 (7,366,732)
Finance costs (418,822) - (418,822)
Total expenses (9,306,141) 1,520,587 (7,785,554)

Profit/(loss) before income tax 25,632,883 (242,897) 25,389,986

Income tax (2,338,964) 72,869 (2,266,095)

Profit/(loss) after income tax 23,293,919 (170,028) 23,123,891

Other comprehensive loss (628,893) - (628,893)

Total comprehensive income 22,665,026 (170,028) 22,494,998

Other financial information
Profit/(loss) before income tax 25,632,883 (242,897) 25,389,986
Reported EBIT 24,570,838 400,676 24,971,514
Depreciation & Amortisation 7,327,428 (72,219) 7,255,209
Reported EBITDA 31,898,266 328,456 32,226,722

1. Represents the Alkane position prior to the Demerger as derived from the annual

report for Alkane.

2. Represents the deconsolidation of the ASM Group's historical income statement for

the half year ended 30 June 2019. ASM has been operating on a standalone basis and

therefore no additional operating costs will be transferred from Alkane to ASM on

implementation of the Demerger. This column can be reconciled to ASM’s historical

income statements disclosed in Section 7.3 (with the exception of the intercompany

45 ALKANE RESOURCES LTD

finance costs which are eliminated in the Alkane group consolidated figures presented

above).

Year ended 30 June 2018 Historical Alkane1 Removal of ASM2 Alkane pro forma

Revenue 129,973,610 - 129,973,610
Cost of sales (89,322,834) - (89,322,834)

Gross Profit/(Loss) 40,650,776 - 40,650,776

Other income 1,547,992 (2,026,475) (478,483)

Expenses
Other expenses (10,280,116) 1,766,162 (8,513,954)
Finance costs (602,937) 23,922 (579,015)

Total expenses (10,883,053) 1,790,084 (9,092,969)

Profit/(loss) before income tax 31,315,715 (236,391) 31,079,324

Income tax (6,845,047) (74,831) (6,919,878)

Profit/(loss) after income tax 24,470,668 (311,222) 24,159,446

Other comprehensive loss - - -

Total comprehensive income 24,470,668 (311,222) 24,159,446

Other financial information
Profit/(loss) before income tax 31,315,715 (236,391) 31,079,324
Reported EBIT 30,743,558 392,803 31,136,361
Depreciation & Amortisation 38,282,269 (40,372) 38,241,897
Reported EBITDA 69,025,828 352,431 69,378,258

1. Represents the Alkane position prior to the Demerger as derived from the annual

report for Alkane.

2. Represents the deconsolidation of the ASM Group's historical income statement for

the half year ended 30 June 2013. ASM has been operating on a standalone basis and

therefore no additional operating costs will be transferred from Alkane to ASM on

implementation of the Demerger. This column can be reconciled to ASM’s historical

income statements disclosed in Section 7.3 (with the exception of the intercompany

finance costs which are eliminated in the Alkane group consolidated figures presented

[…]

each of its subsidiaries. The Alkane pro forma historical balance sheet does not

illustrate the financial position that may be contained in future financial statements

of Alkane following the Demerger.

In preparing the Alkane Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet, no adjustments have been

made for potential changes in cost or operating structure resulting from the Demerger

or to reflect the trading of Alkane or ASM since 31 December 2019 or the fair value

movements of financial assets post 31 December 2019, however adjustments have

been made for capital restructures that will take place as a result of the Demerger.

47 ALKANE RESOURCES LTD

Table 5.6A: Alkane historical balance sheet and Alkane pro forma historical balance sheet as at 31 December 2019

 Historical
Balance
Sheet

Pro Forma Adjustments

Alkane Resources
prior to Demerger

   Pro Forma
Historical Balance

Sheet

 Alkane Resources
Group

31 December 2019

Rights issue1 Land
acquisitions2

Vesting of
performance

rights3

Equipment
financing4

Estimated
transaction costs5

Deconsolidate ASM6 Derecognition of
Deferred Tax Asset7

Alkane Resources
Group 31

December 2019

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 78,420,356 4,731,250 (5,440,000) - 6,115,000 83,826,606 (1,615,000) (20,000,000) - 62,211,606
Receivables 2,478,285 - (160,000) - -  2,318,285 - (22,287) - 2,295,998
Inventory 5,588,763 - - - - 5,588,763 - (3,662) - 5,585,101
Biological assets 37,402 - - - - 37,402 - (37,402) - -
Derivative financial instruments - - - - - - - - - -

Total current assets 86,524,806 4,731,250 (5,600,000) - 6,115,000 91,771,056 (1,615,000) (20,063,351) - 70,092,705

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Exploration and evaluation 112,056,073 - - - - 112,056,073 - (89,541,515) - 22,514,558
Property, plant & equipment 70,330,727 - 5,600,000 - - 75,930,727 - (27,519,685) - 48,411,042
Derivative financial instruments 246,930  - - - 246,930  - - 246,930
Biological assets 267,758 - - - - 267,758 - (267,758) - -
Investments* 15,072,982 - - - - 15,072,982 - (1,856,888) - 13,216,094
Other financial assets 8,388,180 - - - - 8,388,180 - (20,000) - 8,368,180

Total non-current assets 206,362,650 - 5,600,000 - - 211,962,650 - (119,205,846)   92,756,804

TOTAL ASSETS 292,887,456 4,731,250 - - 6,115,000 303,733,706 (1,615,000) (139,269,197)   162,849,509

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 7,855,482 - - - - 7,855,482 - (227,378) - 7,628,104
External financing   2,118,000 2,118,000   2,118,000

Provisions 2,241,255 - - - - 2,241,255 - (11,882) - 2,229,373

Total current liabilities 10,096,737 - - - 2,118,000 12,214,737 - (239,260) - 11,975,477

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Deferred tax liability 12,549,999 - - - - 12,549,999 - (26,003,391) 13,453,392 -
Provisions 14,259,270 - - - - 14,259,270 - (7,609) - 14,251,661
Other non-current liabilities 131,793 - - - 3,997,000 4,128,793 - - - 4,128,793

Total non-current liabilities 26,941,062 - - - 3,997,000 30,938,062 - (26,011,000) 13,453,392 18,380,454

TOTAL LIABILITIES 37,037,799 - - - 6,115,000 43,152,799 - (26,250,260) 13,453,392 30,355,932

NET ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) 255,849,657 4,731,250 - - - 260,580,907 (1,615,000) (113,018,937) (13,453,392)   132,493,578

EQUITY
Issued capital 254,370,684 4,731,250 - 2,415,932 - 261,517,866 - (67,375,687) - 194,142,179
Reserves 1,653,380 - - (1,748,824) - (95,444) - (45,624,314) - (45,719,758)
Accumulated losses (174,407) - - (667,108) - (841,515) (1,615,000) (18,936) (13,453,392) (15,928,843)

TOTAL EQUITY 255,849,657 4,731,250 - - - 260,580,907 (1,615,000) (113,018,937) (13,453,392)  132,493,578

* Investments represent shareholdings in Calidus Resources Ltd, Genesis Minerals Ltd and RMR Tech.

 PROPOSAL TO DEMERGE 48

(b) Pro forma adjustments

The pro forma adjustments are as follows:

(1)  Rights issue

In December 2019, Alkane undertook a rights issue which included the issue of

8,602,273 shares to Abbotsleigh Pty Ltd at a price of $0.55 per share. The rights

issue was required to be approved by Alkane Shareholders. The share issue was

approved at a general meeting on 7 January 2020 and $4,731,250 was received

post 31 December 2019 from Abbotsleigh Pty Ltd for these shares.

[…]

set out below is provided for illustrative purposes only and is prepared on the

assumption that the Demerger was implemented at 31 December 2019. If approved,

the Demerger is expected to be implemented in July 2020. The ASM Group comprises

ASM and each of its subsidiaries. The ASM Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet does

not illustrate the financial position that may be contained in future financial

statements of ASM following the Demerger.

In preparing the ASM Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet, no adjustments have been

made for potential changes in the cost or operating structure resulting from the

Demerger or to reflect the trading of ASM since 31 December 2019 or the fair value

movements of financial assets post 31 December 2019 however adjustments have

been made for capital restructures that will take place as a result of the Demerger.

99 ALKANE RESOURCES LTD

Table 7.6: ASM historical balance sheet and ASM pro forma historical balance sheet as

at 31 December 2019

 Historical
Balance
Sheet

  Pro Forma
Historical

Balance Sheet

 ASM Group
31 December

2019

Cash & Working
Capital 1

Share capitalisation
& Intercompany

 Loan2

ASM Group
31 December 2019

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 17,311,735 2,688,265 - 20,000,000

Receivables 22,287 - - 22,287

Consumables 3,662 - - 3,662

Biological assets 37,402 - - 37,402

Total current assets 17,375,086 2,688,265 - 20,063,351

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Exploration and evaluation* 89,541,515 - - 89,541,515

Property, plant & equipment 27,519,685 - - 27,519,685

Investments 1,856,886 - - 1,856,886

Biological assets 267,758 - - 267,758

Other financial assets 20,000 - - 20,000

Total non-current assets 119,205,844 - - 119,205,844

TOTAL ASSETS 136,580,930 2,688,265 - 139,269,195

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 227,378 - - 227,378

Loans from related party 4,570,226 2,688,265 (7,258,491) -

Provisions 11,882 - - 11,882

Total current liabilities 4,809,486 2,688,265 (7,258,491) 239,260

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Loans from related party 79,463,348 - (79,463,348) -

Deferred tax liability 26,003,391 - - 26,003,391

Provisions 7,609 - - 7,609

Total non-current liabilities 105,474,348 - (79,463,348) 26,011,000

TOTAL LIABILITIES 110,283,834 2,688,265 (86,721,839) 26,250,260

NET ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) 26,297,096 - 86,721,839 113,018,935

EQUITY

Issued capital 1  113,000,000 113,000,001

Equity contribution 39,873,309  (26,278,161) 13,595,148

Retained (losses)/profits (13,576,214) - - (13,576,214)

TOTAL EQUITY 26,297,096 - 86,721,839 113,018,935

*Capitalised exploration and evaluation expenditure is supported by management’s assessment that ultimately   financing of the project is
achieved at a rate that results in this amount be recoverable for the shareholders.

 Includes investment in RMR Tech.

(b) Pro forma adjustments

Details of the pro forma adjustments applied to the ASM historical balance sheet as at

31 December 2019 are as follows:

(1)  Cash and Working Capital

As part of the Demerger, there is an agreement between Alkane and ASM

pursuant to which has provided additional cash to ASM such that ASM's cash